

<p>UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT WESTERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK</p>	
<p>DAVID PETERSEN, WAYNE LITCHFIELD, CHRISTY OGRODOSKI, LINDA JOHNSON, and WILLIAM COHEN, individually and on behalf of all others similarly situated,</p> <p>Plaintiffs,</p> <p>v.</p> <p>CHASE CARD FUNDING, LLC, CHASE ISSUANCE TRUST, and WILMINGTON TRUST COMPANY, as Trustee of Chase Issuance Trust,</p> <p>Defendants,</p>	<p>▲ COURT USE ONLY ▲</p>

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES 2

INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE 4

ARGUMENT 4

I. Introduction & Summary of Argument..... 4

II. The Broad Finding That Usury Limits on Nonbank Assignees Are Necessarily Preempted Is Based on Flawed Reasoning, and Ignores Binding Second Circuit Precedent 6

III. The Report & Recommendation Finding That Application of Usury Laws Would “Prevent or Significantly Interfere” with The Bank’s Powers Is Inconsistent with the Standard for Determining Preemption under the NBA..... 9

IV. An Overbroad Ruling Threatens New York’s and other States’ Historic Police Power to Protect their Residents from Predatory Lending 11

V. Conclusion 15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Aguayo v. U.S. Bank, 653 F.3d 912 (9th Cir. 2011) 10

Am. Equities Grp., Inc. v. Ahava Dairy Prods. Corp., No. 01-CV-5207, 2004 WL 870260
(S.D.N.Y. Apr. 23, 2004)..... 12

Barnett Bank of Marion County, N. A. v. Nelson, Florida Insurance Commissioner, et al., 517
U.S. 25 (1996)..... 9

Boerner v. LVNV Funding L.L.C., 358 F. Supp. 3d 767 (E.D. Wis. 2019) 10

Complaint, *B&S Medical Supply, Boris Simon v. World Business Lenders, Liberty Bank, Inc.*,
No. 1:17-cv-03234 (S.D.N.Y. filed May 2, 2017)..... 13

Galper v. JP Morgan Chase Bank, N.A., 802 F.3d 437 (2d Cir. 2015) 5

In Rent-Rite Superkegs West. Ltd., 603 B.R. 31 (Bankr. D. Colo. 2019) 13

Lusnak v. Bank of America, 883 F.3d 1185 (9th Cir. 2018) 9

Madden v. Midland Funding, LLC, 786 F.3d 246 (2d Cir. 2015). 6, 7, 10, 12

Meade v. Avant of Colorado, L.L.C., 307 F. Supp. 3d 1134 (D. Colo. 2018) 8

Spitzer v. County Bank of Rehoboth, 846 N.Y.S.2d 436 (N.Y. App. Div. 2007) 8

Ubaldi v. SLM Corp., 852 F. Supp. 2d 1190 (N.D. Cal. 2012) 8

Statutes

12 U.S.C. § 25b..... 9

Other Authorities

Calif. Assembly Bill No. AB 539 (effective Jan. 1, 2020) 14

Calif. Office of the Governor, Press Release, “Governor Newsom Signs Legislation to Fight
Predatory Lending in California” (Oct. 10, 2019) 14

Carolyn Carter et al., NCLC, *A Larger and Longer Debt Trap? Analysis of States’ APR Caps for
a \$10,000 Five-Year Installment Loan* (Oct. 2018), <https://www.nclc.org/issues/a-larger-and-longer-debt-trap-installment-loan.html>..... 12

Carolyn Carter et al., NCLC, *Predatory Installment Lending in 2017: States Battle to Restrain
High-Cost Loans* (Aug. 2017), <http://bit.ly/2vRZkEf>..... 12

Comments of CRL, NCLC et al. on OCC Notice of Proposed Rulemaking, *Permissible Interest
on Loans* 13

Elevate Credit, Inc., Form 10-Q for the period ending Sept. 30, 2019, S.E.C. file no. 001-37680
..... 15

James M. Ackerman, *Interest Rates and the Law: A History of Usury*, 1981 *Ariz. St. L.J.* 61
(1981)..... 11

Magistrate Judge’s Report and Recommendation (R&R) passim

NCLC, *FDIC/OCC Proposal Would Encourage Rent-a-Bank Predatory Lending* (Dec. 2019). 14

NCLC, *Payday Lenders Plan to Evade California’s New Interest Rate Cap Law Through Rent-
A-Bank Schemes* (Oct. 2019) 14

NCLC, *Stop Payday Lenders’ Rent-A-Bank Schemes* (Dec. 2019) 14

NCLC, *After Payday Loans: How do Consumers Fare When States Restrict High-Cost Loans?*
(Oct. 2018) 15

NCLC, *Consumer Credit Regulation* (2d ed. 2015) 11

NCLC, *Fact Sheet: State Annual Percentage Rate (APR) Caps for \$500, \$2,000, and \$10,000
Installment Loans* (March 2019),

https://www.nclc.org/images/pdf/high_cost_small_loans/fact-sheet-apr-caps-for-installment-loans.pdf	12
NCLC, <i>Misaligned Incentives: Why High-Rate Installment Lenders Want Borrowers Who Will Default</i> (July 2016)	12
Pat Ferrier, Fort Collins Coloradoan, <i>Colorado election: Proposition 111, capping interest on payday loans, passes</i> (Nov. 6, 2018)	15
See CRL, <i>Shark-Free Waters: States are Better Off without Payday Lending</i> (2016), https://www.responsiblelending.org/research-publication/shark-free-waters-states-are-better-without-paydaylending	15
